
 

 

 

January 19, 2026 

 

To, 

The Listing Department 

BSE Limited,  

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,  

Mumbai – 400001 

Scrip Code: 544574       

 

To, 

The Listing Department 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 

Symbol: TATACAP   

 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

 

Sub.: Submission of Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended  

December 31, 2025 

 
Ref.: Tata Capital Limited (“Company”) 

 

Pursuant to Regulations 30, 33, 51 and 52 read with Part A and Part B of Schedule III of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), we wish to inform 

you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today i.e. January 19, 2026, 

has inter alia, approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 

quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (“Unaudited Financial Results”) of the 

Company.  

 

In this connection, please find enclosed the following documents: 

 

(a) Copies of the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company together with the Limited Review 

Reports issued by M/s. M S K A & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants and M/s. M P 

Chitale & Co., Chartered Accountants, Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company. The Limited 

Review Reports are submitted with unmodified opinion. 

(b) The information as per Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI Listing Regulations. 

(c) Security Cover Certificate in the prescribed format in terms of Regulation 54 of the SEBI 

Listing Regulations. 

(d) A statement indicating the utilization of issue proceeds of Non-Convertible Debentures and 

statement indicating Nil deviation and variation, pursuant to Regulations 52(7) and 52(7A) of 

SEBI Listing Regulations and Circular issued by SEBI in this regard. 

(e) Statement indicating no deviation or variation in utilisation of proceeds raised through Initial 

Public Offering (“IPO”) of the equity shares of the Company pursuant to Regulation 32(1) of 

the SEBI Listing Regulations for the quarter ended December 31, 2025. 

 

The Board Meeting commenced at 3:00 p.m. and concluded at 4:20 p.m. 

 



 

 

We request you to take the above on record. 

 

Thanking you, 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For Tata Capital Limited 

 

 

  

Sarita Kamath 

Chief Legal and Compliance Officer & Company Secretary 

Encl.: as above 

 

CC: 1) IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 

       2) Vistra ITCL (India) Limited 

 



M S KA & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as MS KA & Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 
602, Floor 6, Raheja, 
Western Express Railway Colony, 
Ram Nagar, Goregaon (East) , 
Mumbai - 400 063 

M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

1st Floor, Hamam House, 
Ambalal Doshi Marg, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400001 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone unaudited financial results of Tata Capital Limited 
for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 
52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended. 

To The Board of Directors of Tata Capital Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone ~naudited financial results of Tata Capital 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company'/ 'TCL' ) for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 (' the Statement') attached herewith , being submitted by the Company pursuant to 
the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 
(' the Regulations') . • 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of Company's Management and has been approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ' Interim Financial Reporting ', prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (' the Act ' ), read with relevant rules issued thereunder 
('Ind AS 34'), the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (the 'RBI') from 
time to time (the 'RBI Guidelines') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, and is in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. 
A _review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified 
under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion . 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, the RBI Guidelines and other recognised accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued 
by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other 
related matters. 
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M S K A & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as MS KA & Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 

M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

5. Pursuant to the approval of scheme of arrangement for amalgamation of Tata Motors Finance Limited 
('TMFL') with and into the Company and its respective shareholders, the numbers included in the 
Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are of the merged entity i.e. TMFL 
merged with and into the Company. In accordance with Ind AS 103, the assets and liabilities of TMFL 
have been recorded at fair value at the appointed date i.e. April 01 , 2024. These merged numbers for 
the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are not subjected to review or audit. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For M S K A & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as M S KA & Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W /W101187 

~:p~::~ 
Part~

1

~

1;r 
Membership No. : 117812 
UDIN: z_i;._ 111 s>l 2. S-X. '/ f:~1 

Mumbai 
January 19, 2026 

For M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants u ; : •tion No 101851W 

Murtuza Vajihi 
Partner 
Membership No.:112555 
UDIN: 2...C. I I Z--S SS SH 2..M HI<.. 9 '18' 9 

Mumbai 
January 19, 2026 
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Tata Capital Limited 
C01porate Identi ty Number : L6599 MHl99 IPLCO ·o ·70 

Registered Office : I Ith Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Bu.;ine · s Park, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Pare~ Mumbai - 4000 13 
Tel: 022-6 06 9 00 

We site: \\1,v-w.tatacapital. com Em.ail: in\le tors@rtatacapital.com 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL Rf;SULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter ended Nine months ended 

Particulars December 31, Sept cm her 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2015 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 
Revenue from operations 

Interc-:;t in ome 5,219.64 5,041 30 4,901.40 15,320.49 14,109.43 

Dividend incnme 0. 14 3 30 0.01 12. 19 85.65 

Rental inc me 125 .33 120.74 76.87 315 36 212.06 

Fees and com.missi n income 361.61 333 08 286.27 966 88 921.37 

Net gain on fair value changes 43 66 48.11 s, 53 176.95 243.98 

Net gain on derc . gnJti n of im·c lP'lent me u.red at c-ost - 0.36 8.59 0.36 539.73 

Net gain on der,: gnition offinancial ill ·truments 32.90 35.55 39.07 130.33 108.11 

Total revenue from operations 5,783.28 5,584.44 5,367.74 16,94256 16,220.lJ 

Other income 2.80 7.68 7.75 35 90 24.12 

Total Income (1+2) 5,786.08 5,592.12 5,375.49 16,978.46 16,244.45 

Expenses 

Finance,_ Is 2,678.12 2,741.83 2,765 .32 8,291.32 8,053.83 

Impairment on fi.na.n cial in.stnrmenl 753.48 757.76 548 .91 2,398.08 2,200 12 

Employee benefit e pen es 583.20 571.07 530.71 1.66 1.61 1,798.97 

De-pre iation, amorti ~ation ai1d impairrn~nt 127.87 121.59 86.57 354.42 245 00 

Other e,penses 545 56 506 56 489 30 1,519.03 1,460.21 

Tot•l expenses ( 4) 4,688.23 4,698.81 4,420.81 14,224.46 13,758.13 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 1,097,85 893.31 954.68 2,754.00 2,486.32 

Ex epHonal Items [Cha rge /(Credit)) (refer note 7) 36.15 - 36. 15 

Profit before tax (5-6) 1,061.70 893,.31 954.68 2,717.85 2,486 2 

Tax expense 

(1) Curren! tax 324.05 284.25 228.50 883.29 531.39 

(2) Deferred tax (52.21) (51.55) 7.42 (183 .99) 15.44 

Total tax expense 271.84 232.70 235.92 699.30 546.83 

Profit fo r the period/year (7-8) 789.86 660.61 718.76 2,018.55 1,939.49 

(Rs. in crorel 

Year end ed 

March 31, 
2025 

Audited 

19,203.46 

85.80 

286 89 

1,233.81 

335.74 

53q_73 

200 87 

21 ,886.30 

53.78 

21,940.08 

10,889.48 

3,071.63 

2,327.16 

340.42 

1,936.01 

18, 564.70 

3,375.38 

-

3,375.38 

758.52 

22.58 

781.10 

2,594.28 



Tata Capital Limited 
Corporate Identi ty Num er: L65 0MHI99IPLC0 -0670 

Regi<tered Oili e : I Ith F, n r, Tower A, Peninsula Busin«s Park, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lo"'er Pare!, Mumbai - 400u 13 
Tel : 022-6 -06 9000 

Website: w--v,.•w.h1l.acapital.eom Emafl: inveslors~1t.at.acapital.com 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Sr. Pa rticulars 
No. 

10 Other Compreh ens ive Income 

(i) Items that will not be reclas ified sub~equently to 
statement of profit and lo,s 

(a) Reme urement of defined employee benefit plans 

(b) lnc me tax relating to the reme.a u:rement of defined 
employee benefit plans 

(c) Fair value gain/ (ln ; ) on investment in eqwties carried at 
fair value through other comprehe tve iiicome (FVTOCI) 

(d) lnc me tax relating to fair vaJue gain/ (I ~ ) on investment in 
equit ies carried at FVTOCJ 

(ii) Items that will be reclassified sub,eq uently to statem ent 
of profit and loss 

(a) Fair value (I s) I gain on financial u scts carried at FVTOCI 

(b) Inc me tax relating to fair value (1 ) / gain on futaru, ;aJ 
as els carried at FVTOCI 

(c) The effective p,;rtion of (I " ) / gain on hedging irutrumonts 
in a cash flow hedge 

(d) Inc n,e tax rela ting to the eff< tive p rtion of(I s) / ga in on 
hedging instrwTienl5 in a cash flow hedge 

Total other comprehensive income 

11 Total com prehensive incom e for the period/year (9+10) 

12 Earnings per equity share (Face value : Rs. IO per share): 

(I) Bas ic (Rupees) 

(2) Diluted (Rupm) 

13 Debt equity ratio (No. of Time } 

14 Dr:bt service co"erage ratio 

IS Inkre '.)t sen·ice ~overage ratio 

16 Outs tanding redeemable preference shares (No. of shares) 

17 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (in Crs. ) 

Face value (Rs 1000 each) 

Carryiiig value (Including of interest accruc.d thereon) 

18 Net Worth 

19 Capital redemptior\ re .s erve 

20 Debeni11re redemption reserve 

21 Curre.nt ratio 

22 Long term debt to working capital 

23 Curren! liability ratio 

24 Total debts to tuial assets (%) 

25 Debtt rs turnover 

26 In ... cntory tll.rnovc:r 

27 Operating margin (%) 

28 Netp fit mar1:;in (~~) 

29 Bad debts to account receivable ratio 

30 Gro s non performing ilSSC s (%) 

31 Net non perf; Jl'TW1g assets (~~) 

32 Provi i n coverage ratio(%) 

33 Security cover (No. of Times) 

32 Capital adequacy ratio ("CAR")(%) 
(* Not annuah ed) 

' ~ 

-1\ 
•. .,!.\ 

..:\ ,_ 

Decem ber 31, 
2025 

Unaudited 

7.66 

(1.93) 

(19.76j 

5.04 

19.71 

(4.96) 

19_88 

(5 .01) 

20,63 

810-49 

'1.87 

'J.87 

3.95 

N.A. 

N.A. 

25,72.600 

257.26 

271.87 

37,3 'Q 37 

5.75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

77.47 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

13-66 

N.A. 

2_90 

1-37 

53 56 

1.96 

20.26 

Quarter ended 

S•ptem her 30, 
2025 

Unaudited 

(17-46) 

4.40 

(Y•.93) 

1.98 

(12.71) 

3. 19 

120 66 

(30.37) 

38,76 

699-37 

•I.64 

•1.64 

4_92 

N.A. 

N.A. 

25,72,600 

257.26 

266 .98 

29,749.79 

5.75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

80.78 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

11.83 

N.A. 

2.89 

1.40 

52.45 

1.71 

17.34 

December 31, 
2024 

Una udited 

(8.54) 

2.14 

(157-89) 

22.57 

2.35 

(0.5~) 

128.82 

(32.42) 

(43.56) 

675-20 

'1.83 

•1.s3 

5.40 

N.A. 

N.A. 

33,05,150 

330.52 

349.04 

26.022.25 

5.75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

81.91 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

13 39 

N.A. 

2.29 

0_95 

59_24 

1-92 

16_26 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 
2025 

Un,,udited 

(0_75) 

0.19 

(27.51) 

3.93 

17.03 

(4.29) 

l 19.22 

(30 01) 

77.81 

2,096.36 

•4.95 

•4.95 

3.95 

N.A. 

N.A. 

25,72,600 

257.26 

27 1.87 

37,359.37 

5,75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

77.47 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

11.91 

N.A. 

2-90 

1.37 

53 56 

1.96 

20.26 

December 31, 
2024 

Unaudited 

(7.88) 

1.98 

(23_80) 

61.62 

5.15 

80.98 

(20-38) 

96.37 

2,035-86 

•4_93 

•4.93 

5.40 

N.A. 

N.A. 

33,05,150 

330.52 

349 04 

26,012.25 

5.75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

81.91 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

11.96 

N.A. 

2.29 

0.95 

59.24 

1.92 

16.26 

(Rs. in crore) 

Yea r ended 

March 31, 
2025 

Audited 

(29.27) 

7.37 

(181.44) 

84.17 

(8.61) 

2.17 

(82.66) 

20.81 

(187.46) 

2,406.82 

6 60 

6_60 

5 30 

N.A. 

N.A. 

33,05,150 

3 0.52 

330_52 

27,734.65 

5.75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

81.75 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

11.85 

N.A. 

2.33 

0.98 

58 60 

1.94 

16.91 



Notes : 

These fi nancial re· ults t gether with the re. ults for the c mparative rep rting pe.ri ds have been prepared in a rJance with the recognition and mea.urement prin ipies 
laid d wn in Ind ian Ac unting Standard as prescribed under Secti n 133 of the Compan ies Act, 2013 (the "Act") read with Compan ies (Indian Ace untin g Standards), 
Rules 2015, amended from time to time, the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") guid elines and other ac ounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with 
the Regu lation 33 and 52 of the Securities E,.chai1ge Board of India ("SEBJ") (Li ting Obligati ns and Di cl ·ures Requirements) Regulation , 2015, as amended. 

2 The above result have be.en reviewed by the Audit ComrnWee and have been approved and taken on re rd by the Board of Directors at their r pec.tive meetings held 
on January I 9, 2026. The fi nancial resul ts for the quarter and nine months ended December 31 , 2025 have been subjected to limited review by the j oin t statutory auditors 
of the Company. The c n lu i n there n is unmod ified. 

3 The Scheme of Arrangement for amalga,nation of Tata Mot rs Finance LiJ11ited (formerly known as Tata M tors Finan .e S luti n· Limited) (TMFL), a subsidiary of 
TMF Holdings Limited with and into Tata Capital Limited (TCL) (';the S heme") was effective fr m May 8, 2025 ("Effective Dale") and TMFL has amalgamated with 
TCL fr m the Effecti ve Date. As per the Scheme, the App inted date is April I , 2024. Ae rdingly, the fi gures and di cl ures for the quarter and nine months ended 
De em er 31 , 2024 have been re toled/re t taking into ac.count the effect of the Scheme. 

4 Disc! ures on the detai ls of loans tran fem:d / a quired during the quarter ended De ember 31, 2025, as per the Reierve Bank of Jnd.ia (Non-Banking Financial 
Companies • Financial Statements: Pre e111ation and Disclo ures) Directions, 2025 dated November 28, 2025, are given below: 

(i) (a) Details ofloruis not in default a quired as given bel w : 

Particulars Value 

Ag1,<re1,>a te amow1t of Loan acquired (in crore) 225.07 

Weighted average residual maturi ty (in mon ths) 56 
Weighted average holding period by originator (in months) 39 

Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator(¾) 10-26 

Tangible securi ty coverage (%) 0-100 

Rating-w ise distribution ofrated loans 
INDBB+ / 
Ncl!alive 

(b) Detail s of loans not in default tran fcrred as given bel w: 

Particulars Va lue 
Aggregate amount of Loan transferred (in crore) 523 .20 

Weighted average residual matu rity (in months) 163 

Weighted average holding period by originator (in month ) JO 

Retention of beneficial econ mic interest by the original r (%) 0-28 

Tangible security coverage 100% 

Rating-wise distribution of rated loans BBB/Stable, 
Unrated 

Nil in lances of replacing loans transferred to transferee(s) or paid dan1ages ari ing out of any represen tation or warranty. 

Out of Total Loans Tran · ferrcd during the quarter ended D~ ember 31, 2025 amounti ng to 2,693 er res, loan amounting to Rs . 2,170 crore were tran · forred 
by way of Novation which remain undi bursed. 

(ii) (a) The C mpany has not transferred any Spe ial Mention Account (SMA). 

(b) The Company has not tran ferred any non-performing ass~ts (NPAs). 

(m) The Company has not acquired any stressed loai1. 



5 Segment wise revenue, result, total assets and total liabi lities in terms of regula tion 33 of the SEBI (Li ·ting Obligations and Di cl ure Requiren ents) Reguiatic,n 2015 
as amended. 

!Rs_ in crnre 
Particulars Ouarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31 , December 31, Ma rch 31, 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

Segment Revenue 
a) Finan ing Activity 5,607.53 5,4 I 2.40 5,267.06 16,424.79 15,108.24 20,480.63 
b) ln vc· tment Activity 12.83 16.14 (0.7 1) 64 .36 833.74 1,020.28 
c) Others 165.40 163.17 109.14 465.43 302.47 428.08 
d) Unallocatod 0.32 0.41 23.88 I 1.09 
Total Income 5,786.08 5,592.12 5,375.49 16,978.46 16,244.45 21,940.08 
Segment Results 
a) Financing Activity 1,074.44 854.03 950.55 2,631.4 1 1,837.12 2,561.29 
b) ln ve tment Activity 1.09 9.23 (13.45) 31.06 595.11 738 .61 
c) Otl1ers 22.0 1 29.64 17.58 67.65 5409 64.39 
d) Unall led 031 0.41 - 23 88 - I 1.09 
Total 1,097.85 893.31 954.68 2,754.00 2,486.32 3,37~.38 
fa cptional items (refernote 7) (36.15) - - (36.15) 
Profit before taxation 1,061.70 893.31 954,68 2,717.85 2,486.32 3,375.38 
Provi ion for ta ation (27 1.84) (232.70) (235 92) (699 30) (546 83 ) (78LI0) 
Profit after taxation 789.86 660.61 718.76 2,018.55 1,939.49 2,594.28 

Particulars Ouarter ended Nine mon ths ended Year ended 
December 31 , September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 
Segment Assets 
a) Financi ng Activity 1,80,844.62 1,71,280 93 1,63. 158.69 1,80,844 .62 1,63 ,1 58 69 1,71 ,040 69 
b) In ve,tment Activity 5,570.49 5,885.62 5,254.65 5,570.49 5,254.65 5,riil7.69 
c) Others 2, 147 .11 2,067. 61 1,227.73 2,147.1 1 1,227.73 1,558.81 
d) Unall oted 2,278.80 2,13, .82 2,064.55 2,278 80 2,064.55 2,030 08 

Total 1,90,841.02 1,81,369.98 1,71,705.62 1,90,841.02 1,71, 705.62 1,80,237.27 

Segment Liabilities 
a) Financing Activity 1,50,22 1.99 1,48.536 14 1,43,722. 10 1,50,221 .99 1,43,722.10 1,50,079.13 
b) lnve tment Activity 15.71 8.59 92.19 15.7 1 92.19 80.76 
c) Others 1,865.48 1,870 59 1,057.37 1,865.48 1,057.37 1,376.80 
d) Unall aled 861.8 1 644.86 514.92 861.8 1 514.92 601.74 

Total 1 52 964,99 1 51 060.18 1 45.386,58 1 52 964.99 145386.58 1 52 138.43 .. 
Note: In ac rdance with Ind AS 108 on Segment Reportmg, the Company has 1dent1fied three bu mess segment 1.e. Fmancmg Act1v1ty, hiveslJTlent AcllVIty 
and Others, and one Geographical Segment viz. India, as sec ndary segment. 
The B an! of Directors along with Managing Director (Chief Opera ting Ded ion Maker - CODM) reviews the perfom1ance of each divi ion. 

Renortable seo ments Operations 
Financing activi ty Loans for retail and corpora te borrowers and im e bnents in go, cmment securi ties and 

mutual funds. 
Pr ducts offered include tenn loans (corporate and retail ), Supply cha.in fin ance, Equipment 
finance, Cleantech and lnfrastiucture fin ance, Loans against securities, commerci al vehicle 
finance and passenger vehicle fi nance. 

In 1e tment activity !JJ ,·c·tments e. luding government securities and mutual funds including ·private equ ity 
in vestments. 

Others Advi ory servi e , wC>I lth management, di tributk,n of fin an ial products and operating lease 
business. 

6 Pu uant to the Ini tia l Public Offer ("[PO") of 47,58,24,280 equity shares of face value of Rs. JO each of the Company, compri ing of fresh is -ue of 21 ,00.00.000 equ ity 

shares and 26,58,24,280 equity shares offered for sale by the sell ing shareh nlders, the Company has allotted 21 ,00,00,000 e.1u ity shares on October 9, 2025. The equi ty 

shares were i- sue-d at a price of Rs. 326 per equity share (including a Share Premium of Rs. 316 per equi ty share). Pursuant to the aforesaid allotment of equ ity shares, the 

i-sued, sub-cribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands in rcased by Rs. 210 crore (21 ,00,00,0 0 equity shares of Rs 10 each face value) and 

sec rities prcm iurn stands increa.ed by Rs. 6,6 6 crore. The Company's equity shares were Ii ted on National St k Ex hange of India Limited and BSE Limited on 

Octuber 13, 2025. 

The details of utilization of the !PO pro eeds (fresh is ·ues) and e ·timated !PO e,penses are as foll ~ws: 

Sr No Objects of the issue as per prospectus 

(i) Augrnenti ng Tier-I capital base to meet the 
Company's fut ure capital requ ire-roent • 
including onwards lending 

ii Eslimated Issue E. enscs 
To tal 

Amount as 
propo cd in Offer 

Document 
(A) 

6,696.60 

149.40 
6 846.00 

Rs. in crore 
Amou nt UtiJ ised 

Total Amount 
>--- ---~------------< Unutili.sed At 

As at beginning At end of end of quarter 
of quarter During the quarter (December 
(October quarter (December 31,2025) 
01,202 5) (C) 31 ,2025) (A-D) 

(B) (D=B+C) 

6,696 60 6,696 60 

21.43 21.43 127.97 
6 718.03 6 718.03 127.97 



7 On No,ember 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wa~es, 2019, the Jndu trial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on S cial 
Security, 2020, and the Occupationa l Safoty, Health an d Working C nditions Code, 2020 - c n olidating 29 exi li ng lab ur laws. The Mini try of Lab ur & Emplo~ment 
has al o pu blished draft Central Rul es an d FAQs. The Company has 3sscs~d and di - 1 ·ed the incremental impact of the:e changes on the basis of currently 
a erta inable p ition (pending i uance of state-wise ntles and other clarification ), c nsi ·tent with the guidance provided by the Insti tute of Chartered A . ur,tants of 
India. Con ·ideri ng the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-re unirig nature of this impact, the Compar,y has pre en ted such in remental impact under "E.,ceptional 
Item " in the standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The incremental impact resulti ng from th ese changes is 
Rs 36.15 m re (Net of tax Rs 27.05 crore). The Company c ntim,es to m nitor the fin al i ·ation of Central/ State Rules and clarifica tions Ii-om the G emment- on other 
aspects of the Labour Codes and would provide appropriate a unling effect on the ba is of such devel pments as needed. 

8 Figures in the previous period/year have been red ' ified/regrouped and correspondingly ratios are changed wherever necessary, in order to make them c mparable to 
the cllrrent period. 

9 The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are the balanclng fi gures betw een reviewed fi gures in re pect of the nine months ended December 31 , 2025 and the 
reviewed fi gures for the half y! ar ended September 30, 2025. The fi gures for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 are the balancing figure.s in re peel of the nine 
months ended De ember 31 , 2024 and fi gures for the half year ended Septem er 30, 2024, which are neither subje.ct to review nor audit. 

10 In forma tion as requ ired pursuant to Regulation 52(4) and 63 (2) ofSEBI (Listing Obligation and Disc! · ure Requ irements) Regulation-, 2015: 
Formulae for Computati n of Ratios are as foll ows: 

(i) Debt Equity ratio 

(ii) Networth 

(111) Total debt to total assets (%) 

(iv) Net Profit margin(%) 

(v) G ss Non Perfonning , sets(%) 

(vi) Net Non Perfr,m1 ing Assets(%) 

(vii) Provi-i< n Coverage Ratio(%) 

(viii) Capital adequ acy ratio ("CAR") (%) 

Place: Mumbai 

Date : January 19, 2026 

(Debi Securities+ Bormwings (at.her than debt sc urities) + Subordinated Debi - Cumulative 

Redeemable Prefer ce Shares (CRPS) - Unamort i· e<I Issue Expenses) / NetworU1 

The aggregate val ue of the paid-up share capital, in truments entirely equity in nature, share 
pending for i· uance and all rescr,·es Cl eated out of the profits and securities premi um 
a uni and debit or C1edit balance of pr fi t and lo··s a unt, after deducting the aggregate 
value of the accumulated lo es, deferred expenditure and mi ellane us expenditure not 
written off, but d es not include res.crves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of 
<lepre ia ti n and arnalgamati n. 

(Debt Se rities + B rrow ings (other than Debt Securities) + Sub rdinated Debt) I Total 
Assets 

Profit after Tax I Revenue from Operations 

Gr--s Stage ll1 Loans/ Gro;s Loans 

(Gr s Stage III Loans - Jrnpai m,ent I s allowance for Stage rrn / (Gr s LoaJ1S - lmpainnent 
1 -s allowan;x for Stage !TI) 

Impairment lo s allow an e for Stage lII / Gross Stage Ill Loans 

Total capil al fund s/ Risk weighted as els, calculated as per RBI gu idelines. 

Rajiv Sabbarwal 

Managing Director & CEO 

DIN : 00057333 



Annexure 1 
Additional Information 

a) The funds rai ed through the i' ue of Non-Convertible Debt Securities, after meeting the expenditures of and related to the i ue, have been used for 
various activities, including lending and investments, to repay the existing loans, busine s operations including capital expenditure and working capital 
requirement , as stated in respective tran action documents. Also the funds, pending utili ation of the proce.eds for the purpose described in debenture 
trust deeds/ General Information Documents/ Key Information Documents, have been inve ted as per inwstment policy of the Company approved by the 
Board of Directors of the Company. 

b) The Company has i ' ued secured as well as unsecured Non Convertible Debt securities by way of private placement. Privately placed secured Non• 
Convertible Debentures are secured by pari passu charge on specified class of as ets i.e. Specific immovable property, receivables and book debts arising 
out of Secured/Unse .ured loans, investments in natme of credit sub"tit11tes, lease and hire purch e receivables, Trade advances & bill discOlmting 
facility extended to borrower and sundry debtors and other a . els as identified by the Company from time to time, as stated in respective tran action 
documents. 

c) Publicly is ued Non-Convertible Debentures are secured by way of first ranking pari pas u charge over Company's specific immovable property and any 
of the identified receivables, both pre ent and future, trade advances, and other current as els and other long terrn and current investments. 

d) 1l1ere was no deviation in the use of the proceeds of the issue of Non Convertible Debt Securities. 



Annnure 2 

A. Staremcnt of utiJWtion of issue proc.ctds: 

If 8 is Yes , then 
Mode of Fund R aisiag 

Date of 
Amount Funds Any , pecify the 

Remarks , Name of the issut:r JSIN (Public iu1Jes/ Priva te T,-pe of in.,tru ment 
rais.ing funds 

R a ised utilized devi11lioa purpon of fo r 
if any placement) (in crore) (in crorc) (Yes/No) which the funds 

were utiJUed 

1 2 J 4 5 6 7 8 9 JO 

Tata Capital Lirrured INE30oNu7NP4 Private Pia cment 
Non-Convertible 

08-Apr-25 1,175.00 1,175 00 No Not Appli cable Not AppJ; cable Debenture.s 

Tata Cap;tal Lim; ted !NE, 7oJ07C26 Private Placement 
'Kun-Convertible 

08-Apr-25 1, 00.00 I,Si10_t10 No Not Appli able Nol App:;c, ble 
Del--enti.,res 

Tata Cap;taJ Li m; tcd JNE851Q0727J Private Pl a1.,eT11en t 
Non-Convertible. 

02-May-~S 875.00 875.00 No Not Applicable Not Appli cable 
Deben tures 

Tata Capital Limi ted INEJOoN07MXO Private Placement 
Non-Convertible 

22-May.:'.!S 2,000.00 2,000 00 No Not App:icable Not Applicable 
Debentures 

Tala Capital Lirr,; ted INEJOoN u7NA6 Pri vate Plai;cmer1t 
Non-Convert.i hle 

JS-Jul-25 1,300.00 1,3 1)00 No Not Appl icable Not Applicable 
Debentures 

Tata Capilal Lim; reU INEJOoN07NT6 Prhate Pla.~ement 
Non•Convertible 

15-Jul-25 1,000.00 l,')00_00 No Not Appl icable Not Applicable 
Debentures 

Tata Cap; tal Lin-tited JNE30oN07NP4 Pri \.a te Placement 
Non-Con.,,·ert.ible 

15-S<p-25 425.00 425.00 No Not Appt: cable Not Appt:cable 
Debentures 

Tata Capital Lim; ted !NE, 76107 26 Pri\,ate Placc:ment 
Non•Cor..-vertible 

l 5-S<p-25 160.00 160 00 No Not Appli able Not Appl;cable 
Debentures 

Tata Capital Lirni ted INE.-7ol07DA7 Private Pl ac.e.rnent 
Non-Coovert:ible 

14-Nov-25 750.00 750 00 No Not Appl; cable Not Appli cable 
Debctitures 

Tata Capi tal Lirn;k d INE97ol07DB5 Private P!acef!'lcnt 
Nori-Con:" ertible 

14-Nov.~5 800.00 i!00.00 No Not Appl;cable Not Appli able 
Debentures 

8 . Stittement of devi11tioo/ varia t ion in use of Issue proneds: 

PArticu la rs Remarks 
Name of ii$lcd entity Tata Capital Limi ted 

Mode of fund rais;ng Private pl ac.cment 
Type ofinstn.,n,e,.ot Non-convertible Securities 

Date of rai sing fo nds As per Anne.ure 2(A) 

A.niount rai»ed As per Anne\u.re 2(A) totalling to Rs. 9,985 e-rore 

Report filed for quarter ended December J 1, 2015 

ls there a deviatiori/variati nn in use of funds rnised? No 

Whet.tier any approval is requ;red to vary the objects of the is we s1Jll¢d in the pnr pectu.s/ offer No 
doc:u rnen t? 

If yes, details of the approval so requi re.d? Not Appli cable 

Dale of approva.l Not AppJ;cable 

E"t pian a.tion for the deviation/variation Not Appl;c•ble 

Comments of the audi t e-om.m.i ttec after re"iew Not Appii e-able 
Ccmnicnts of the auditors, if any Not Appli cable 
Obj ecti for which funds have been rai sc.d and where there has be.en a devi etiQJ1.i1 variation, in the foll,.:r....ri og table: 

O r iginal object 
I

Modi~ed objtct, I 
1f any 

Original allo a1ion I Modified allou tion, if any Funds ut ifoed 
I 

Amooot of de~iation/ 

I variation fo r the qoarte r Remarks, if any 

Not Aooiicable 

Deviation c.ould mean: 

a. Deviation in the object.; or pu.rpou.s fo r which the funds have been rai sed. 
b. Devi at.ion in the aniount of funds actuallv util ized as a12.a.in st what wu ori2.inallv disclosed. 

(¾;·~ 
Raj iv Sabhan u l 
Managing Direct r & CEO 

DIN: 00057333 



Annexure 3 
Statement On Deviation Or Var hllion For Ptoc.eeds Of Public Is ue : 

Particulars Remarks 
Name of li sted enti ty Tata Capi tal Limiled 

Mode of fu nd raj sing Public !.rue- Ini ti al Publi c Oifer(IPO) 

Date of rai sing fonds Ociober 09, 2025 
A.mou11t raj sed 6, 846 crore (Fresh J"ue) 

Re.port filed for quarter ended December 31, 2025 

Monitori ng Agency Applicable 

Monitori ng Agency Name. if appli cable CARE Ratings Limi ted 

Is there a de"iation/ va.riation in use of funds raised 
No 

If Yes, whether the same is pursuant to cha.nge in terms of conlrlcti or 1)bj e<.t1 whi ch W:ls approved by 
Not Appli cable 

the shareholders 
lfyes. date of sha.r~holders App~ Not Applicable 

E~planation for the deviation/ variation Not Applicable 

Commeflls of the audit committee after re,.,iew Nil 

Comments of the audi tors, if any Nil 
Objects for whi ch fu nds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ varia lioD, in the foll owing table: 

Amount of devia1iun/ 

ModHied object, 
var ia1 ion for the quarter 

Or iginal ubject Original alloution Modified alloca lioo, if any Funds utilised accor-d i11g to applicable Remarks, if any 
if any object (in Rs. crore and in 

%) 

Not Applicable 

Deviation c uld mean: 

a. Deviation in the objects or pu.rp u for which the fu.nds have been rai ~ed. 
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually util ized a.s agai nst what was ori ginal ly di s l d. 
c. Chenge in terms of a c.ontract refe.rTed to in the fund rai s;ni2: doC\J ment i.e. orosoectus. letter of offer, etc-. 

For Tata Capital Li~~ 

~ 
~ 

Raj iv Sabharwnl 
Managing Direct r & CEO 

DIN : 00057333 
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Annciure 4 -Se<: urity Cover as on Decembu 31, 2025 

CJfu.um A 

Par1iculan 

ASSETS 

ProfX:TlY, Plant ond Equipment 
Inveilmcnt Prooertv 
Capilal Work-in-PrOIO"'CS5 

~ 11ht of Use As><:ts 

Gocxiwill 

lntangiblcA'tscts 

Into.nti_ible Assets undt-r Ocvdopn11 .. 'tlt 
hwcslmcnl'> 

Loan, 

Inventorie s 

Trade Rcccivohles 

co...,_h nnd Cnsh Equivalcnl'> 

Bank Balance-; other than Ca~ and Cash Equiv.11lcnL"I 

Others 

Totiil 

LIABILITIES 

c~1;mn:s 

DcJcription of asset fo r 1'1-'hich thb 
certificate rchdc 

Buildin1\(Rcfcr11otc I) 

Mutual Fund!> 
Rcceivnbl~ wider financing 
octiv1cics (Refer 001c 2) 

Rcu·ivable~ (R~f~r-~~te 3) 
Balanc:e.o; with bJnk.'> in current 
accounts, depo,;.it accounts, cheque~ 
i!i_hund and co~h in h:md 

C~tul'lltlt 

Excl111in 
Charge 

Exclwivc 

Charge 
P11rl-P1U1111 

Charge 

Debt for 1\'hich . 
1 

Olhu 

1 
. . 

thb ccrl1fttatc S d D b Uut cerhfic11tc 
is iuued ecurc e t ii iuucd 

Drbl for which 

Book Value I Houk Value Vc.VNo 

Ye~ 

Yes 

Ye:~ 

Yes 

Yes 

Dcbt~ticscowhichthis ccrtilico.tc~.'lirl-'i I I I I Yc.-s 

Other debt !dtorinl~ pair-possu clrnrr,c wilh above debt I Secured Unfo,tcd Debt Sccuritic..."' 

OthcrDcbt 
SubordinnlOO debt 

Borrowin~ 

Boak 

Debt Securities 
not lo be filled 

Others 

Trudcpnynblcs 

Lc.ascLiabilitic.:; 
Provisions 

°""" Total 

Cover on Book Value 

( 'oYer on M11rkct Viduc 

E:s:clwive Security Cover RJtiio 

Notes: 
l. The market value of Rs. 3.76 crore of the Building is on the basis of valuation pcrfonncd for March 31, 2025. 

Ye-.. 

Pari-Pauu 
Security Cover 
R11.tiu 

C, lumn.P 

P11rl~Pa~!1U 
Charge 

911..;..ti 

P11rl-P1u11u 
Otargc 

Auctl , hared by pari Other 11ucb on 

panu debt holder which there iJ 
(includes debt for pari-Pa.nu 

which thi.• cerlific.11tc cb11rge (excluding 
i8 luued & ocher Items con red 

debt "·ith paripauu in column F) 
ch.rgc) 

Book V11luc Book Value 

1.73 

77,503.66 91,976.68 

178.99 

l.262.4K 

78,946.86 91,976.68 

40.362-30 

1,409.77 

82,781.47 

.t0.]62.3-0 84,191.24 

, ... 1.09 

(4)TllfflhU 

A111eO not offered 
uSuurity 

i'olunmJ 

Debt Not b1r1ckcd 
hy any lllllell 

offered ;u 1ecurity 

f_«,lurnnil 

Elimin11tion 
(amount in 
ncgatfrc.) 

debt amount 
coruldcrcd more 
than once (due to 

c.'.'lCltuiveplm 
p11rip1mu 

charge) 

f'i'!Unm.!<, 

(fot.:d C co J) 

(Rs. in crorc 
,f.!'iurnnL- j ~oiO!flo~J f°!l~!Jr(I t"tel~~nQ J f:?1;p' l 

1\-tarkd 
Value for 

A11cb 

charged on 
E:u:lwh'c. 

b:ub 

Related to unly those items covered h:1: thl1 certificate 

Carrying /book 
, ·llluc. for c.xclush'e 

charge aoct1 
where market 

value b not 
Hccr1ainahlc or 
11pplicablc (For 

E.g. Bank Bllhtnce, 
DSRAmarkct 

value is not 
applieablc) 

CHrf)'ing 
,•aluc/book value 

Market fo r parl pauu 
Value for chngc. JHJCh where 
Parl p11.uu nuukd value is n1>l 

chllr,::e mccrlllin11ble or 
A1seh 11pplic11blc (For E.g. 

Bank 811.hmce, 
DSRA market value 

1, not applicable) 

Rch1tln! to column F 

Total 
V11luc(- L+-M+ 

N+<l) 

VN ~:~ I I I 3
•
16 1 3

•
16 1 2~ 

0 . .>V 

0.1>4 O.tt4 
268.23 268.23 

--
63 .68 63.68 

22.'.18 22.9K 

9,Gti8.li6 9,668.lill 

3.210.32 1,72,690.66 1,69.480.34 l ,69;180.34 
---

178.99 178.99 178.9') 

1.262.48 1.262.48 1,262.48 

--
4.57 4 57 

4,645.14 4,645.14 
19,917.48 I/I0,841.02 3.76 1,70,921.81 1,70,92.-Ci.57 

5.838.75 I I 4~ 

1,409.77 

8,)0R.7:5 8,308.7:i 

7,990.n 7,1'190.72 

1,157.61 83,939.09 

1,268.39 1,26R39 

288.57 288.57 

2~ 1.99 181.99 

3,276.G6 3.276.1)1} 

28,,411.45 • .. "'2,964.99 

2. Receivables under linaneing activities consist ofloans which are carried at amortised cost. The business model for managing these loans is "hold to collect" cash flows that are solely principal and interest. Accordingly these loans are not fu.ir valued and the book vaJue of loans (after netting ofimpairmcnt) are considered as 
the value of security fo r the purposes of this certificate. 

3. The Company has not disclosed market values for trade receivables because their carrying amounts nrc a reasonable approximation of market value. 



M S K A & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as MS KA & Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 
602, Floor 6 Raheja, 
Western Express Railway Colony, 
Ram Nagar, Goregaon (East), 
Mumbai - 400 063 

M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
1st Floor, Hamam House, 

Ambalal Doshi Marg, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400001 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated unaudited financial results of Tata Capital Limited 
for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 
52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
201 5, as amended. 

To The Board of Directors of Tata Capital Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated unaudited financial results of Tata 
Capital Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Holding Company'), its subsidiaries, (the Holding Company 
and its subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group') and its share of the net profit/loss after tax and 
total comprehensive income /loss of its associates for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2025 ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the 
requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the 
Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been approved 
by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'lnt~rim Financial Reporting', 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder (' Ind AS 34') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in 
compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on 
our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material misstatement. 
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified 
under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. This Statement includes the results of the Holding Company and the entities referred to in Annexure 1. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

6. We did not review the financial results of two subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose financial 
results reflect total revenues of Rs. 2,183.34 crores and Rs. 6,335.77 crores (before consolidation 
adjustments), total net profit after tax of Rs. 456.82 crores and Rs. 1,307.33 crores (before consolidation 
adjustments) and total comprehensive income of Rs. 452.18 crores and Rs. 1,307.37 crores (before 
consolidation adjustments), for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as 
considered in the Statement, whose financial results have not been reviewed by us. These financial results 
have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and 
our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 
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M S K A & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as MS KA ft Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 

M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by 
us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work 
done by and report of the other auditors. 

7. The Statement includes the financial results of seventeen subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by 
their respective auditors, whose financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 27.48 crores and Rs. 145.24 
crores (before consolidation adjustments), total net profit after tax of Rs. 8.57 crores and Rs. 90.88 crores 
(before consolidation adjustments) and total comprehensive income of Rs. 16.30 crores and Rs. 127.70 
crores (before consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, 
respectively, and as considered in the Statement. These financial results have been furnished to us by the 
Management and our conclusion on the Statement in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on such management prepared unaudited financial 
results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial 
results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the financial 
result certified by the management. 

8. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 0. 91 crores and Rs. 3.88 crores 
(before consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 in respect 
of fourteen associates, whose financial results have not been reviewed by us. These unaudited financial 
results have not been reviewed by their respective auditors and whose results have been furnished to us 
by the Management of the Holding Company and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates 
to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these associates, is based solely on such 
management prepared unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanations given 
to us by the Management, these financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the financial 
result certified by the management. 

9. Pursuant to the approval of scheme of arrangement for amalgamation of Tata Motors Finance Limited 
('TMFL') with and into the Company and its respective shareholders, the numbers included in the 
Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are of the merged entity i.e. TMFL 
merged with and into the Company. In accordance with Ind AS 103, the assets and liabilities of TMFL have 
been recorded at fair value at the appointed date i.e. April 01, 2024. These merged numbers for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are not subjected to review or audit. 

For M S KA & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as MS KA & Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W / W101187 

~~~~~ 
Part~·~1 
Membership No.: 117812 
UDIN: 26\ \'1812.NR vux~YC. 

Mumbai 
January 19, 2026 

For M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

~ J~~ation No: 101851W 

Murtuza Vajihi 
Partner 
Membership No.: 112555 • 
UDIN: 2.~ q 2. s-ss L,O 2..g Y-..'/'3 2S: 2 

Mumbai 
January 19, 2026 
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Annexure 1 

Sr. Name of the Entity 
No 
1 Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited 
2 Tata Securities Limited 
3 Tata Capital Pte. Limited 
4 TCPL Investments Pte. Limited 

(w.e.f. October 27, 2025) 
5 Tata Capital Advisors Pte. Limited 

(upto October 31, 2025) 
6 Tata Capital General Partners LLP 
7 Tata Capital Healthcare General Partners LLP 
8 Tata Oooortunities General Partners LLP 
9 Tata Capital Growth II General Partners LLP 
10 Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP 
11 Tata Capital Growth Fund I 
12 Tata Capital Growth Fund II 
13 Tata Capital Healthcare Fund I 
14 Tata Capital Healthcare Fund II 
15 Tata Capital Special Situations Fund 
16 Tata Capital Innovations Fund 
17 TCL Employee Welfare Trust 
18 Tata Capital Growth Fund Ill 
19 Tata Capital Growth Ill General Partners LLP 
20 Novalead Pharma Private Limited 
21 Sea6 Energy Private Limited 
22 Kapsons Industries Private Limited 

23 lndusface Private Limited 
24 Auxilo Finserve Private Limited 
25 Linux Laboratories Private Limited 
26 Cnergyis lnfotech India Pvt Ltd 
27 Atulaya Healthcare Private Limited 
28 Sakar Healthcare Limited 
29 Anderson Diagnostic Services Private Limited 
30 Famescore Private Limited (Formerly known as 

Finagg Technologies Private Limited) 
31 Noble Medichem Private Limited 
32 Harsoria Healthcare Private Limited 
33 Apex Kidney Care Private Limited 

M. P. Chitale & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Relationship with Tata Capital Limited 

Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 

Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 

Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 
Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 
Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 
Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 
Subsidiary of Tata Capital Pte. Limited 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
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STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 202S 

Quarter ended Nine months ended 

Particulars December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
202S 202S 2024 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
Revenue from operations 
Interest income 7,242.39 6,979.54 6,585.26 21,153 .76 18,833 .67 
Dividend income 0.01 3.73 0.01 12.49 23 .93 
Rental income 120 .39 115.03 73 .91 322. 19 202.58 
Fee and commission income 462.05 434.80 387.30 1,244.48 1,378.05 
Net gain on fair value changes 66.44 100.87 18 .05 342.50 288.32 
Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments 84.16 103 .21 39.08 302 .01 108 .12 
Total revenue from operations 7,975.44 7,737.18 7,103.61 23,377.43 20,834.67 
Other income 3.41 12.47 7.57 42.72 26.39 
Total income (1+2) 7,978.85 7,749.65 7,111.18 23,420.15 20,861.06 

Expenses 
Finance costs 3,927.59 3,975 .5 8 3,835 .50 11 ,968 .79 11,069.98 
Reversal of impairment of investment in associates (23.34) 
Net loss on derecognition of associates 2.18 
Impairment of financial instruments 758 .89 773.17 511.17 2,440.64 2,005.54 
Employee benefits e:>..-pense 734.31 72-1 .98 650.54 2,090.84 2,160.35 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 141.69 135.21 99.32 394.95 281.04 
Other expenses 678.55 640.21 600.35 1,900.87 1,814.16 
Total expenses 6,241.03 6,246.15 5,696.88 18,796.09 17,309.91 

Profit before exceptional items, share of net profits of investments accounted 
1,737.82 1,503.50 1,414.30 4,624.06 3,551.15 

for using equity method and tax (3-4) 

Share in profit/(loss) of associates 0.91 3.52 0.36 3.88 (1.10) 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (5+6) 1,738.73 1,507.02 1,414.66 4,627.94 3,550.05 
Exceptional Items [Charge /(Credit)] (refer note 6) 44.04 44.04 

Profit before tax (7-8) 1,694.69 1,507.02 1,414.66 4,583.90 3,550.05 

Tax expenses : 
(I) Current tax 462.65 422.27 343.05 1,295.50 802.93 
(2) Deferred tax (32.70) (34.22) 21.24 (136.24) 91.92 
Total tax expense 429.95 388.05 364.29 1,159.26 894.85 

Profit for the period/year (9-10) 1,264.74 1,118.97 1,050.37 3,424.64 2,655.20 

Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
Owners of the Company 
(a) Remeasurement of the defined employee benefit plans 8.60 (20.51) (10.94) (1.92) (8.73) 

(b) Tax relating to remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans (2 .15) 5.14 2.81 0.48 2.23 
(cl Changes in fuir values of investment in equities carried at Fair Value Through 

(19.75) (30.94) (157.90) (27.10) 6.62 
Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCO 
(d) Tax on changes in fuir values of investment in equities carried at FVTOCI 5.04 1.98 22.58 3.93 58.08 

Non controlling interest 
(al Changes in fuir values of investment in equities carried at FVTOCI (net of tax) 

0.11 8.09 

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 
Owners of the Company 
(a) Debt instruments measured through FVTOCI (0 .31) 0.46 (0.87) 3.77 3.83 
(bl Tax on Debt instruments measured through FVTOCI 0.05 (0.07) 0.15 (0.64) (0.65) 
(c) Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets carried at FVTOCI 19.71 (12.71) 2.35 17.03 5.15 
(d) Tax relating to fair value gain/(loss) on financial asset measured through 

(4.96) 3.19 (0.59) (4 .29) (1.30) 
FVTOCI 
(e) The efrective portion of loss on hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge 12.72 141.81 133.31 120.46 82.02 

(f) Tax relating to the effective portion of gain on hedging instruments in a cash 
(3 .20) (35.69) (33.55) (30.32) (20 64) 

flow hedge 
(g) Share of other comprehensive income in associates (net) (0.08) (0 .08) 

(h) Exchange difrerences in translating financial statements of foreign operations 7.99 23.92 17.74 33 .19 20.91 

Non controlling interest 
(a) Fair value loss on financial asset measured through FVTOCI (0.20) (0.20) 

Total Other Comprehensive Income 23.74 76.58 (2S.19) 114.70 155.33 

Total comnrehensive income for the neriod/vear (11+12) 1,288.48 1,195.55 1 025.18 3,539.34 2,810.53 

(Rs in crore) 

Year ended 

March 31, 
202S 

(Audited) 

25,719.77 

24.01 

272.25 
1,779.75 

280.49 

236.47 

28,312.74 
57. 13 

28,369.87 

15,029.64 
(23 .34) 

2.18 
2,826.83 
2,812.25 

390.02 
2,411.15 

23,448.73 

4,921.14 

(2.58) 

4,918.56 

4,918.56 

1, 141.21 
122.33 

1,263.54 
3,655.02 

(33.70) 
8.44 

(151.01) 

80.62 

8.09 

3.89 
(0 .66) 
(8 .61) 

2.17 

(98.74) 

24.85 

(0.08) 

18.04 

(0.20) 
(146.90) 

3,508.12 
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STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter ended Nine months ended 

Particulars December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 

/Unaudited\ /Unaudited\ /Unaudited\ run audited\ fUnaudited\ 

Profit for the period/year attributable to: 
Owners of the company 1,256.87 1,097.32 1,075.57 3,344.08 2,612.95 
Non-controlling interest 7.87 21.65 (25 .20) 80.56 42.25 

Other comprehensive income for the period/year attributable to: 
Owners of the company 23 .74 76.58 (24.99) 114.59 147.44 
Non-controlling interest (0 .20) 0.11 7.89 

Total comprehensive income for the period/year attributable to : (14+15) 
Owners of the company 1,280.6 1 1,173 .90 1,050.58 3,458.67 2. 760.39 
Non-controlling interest 7.87 21.65 (25.40) 80.67 50.14 

Earnings per equity share: 
Equity Share of par value Rs I 0/- each 
( I) Basic (Rs) *2.97 *2.73 *2.74 *8.20 *6.65 

(2) Diluted (Rs) *2.97 *2.73 *2.74 *8.20 *6.65 

Debt Equity ratio (No. of Times) 5.05 6.01 6.47 5.05 6.47 
Debt service coverage ratio N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Interest service coverage ratio N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares (No of shares) 2,572,600 2,572,600 3,305,150 2,572,600 3,305, 150 

Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares ( in crore) 
Face value (Rs 1,000/- each) 257.26 257.26 330.52 257.26 • 330.52 

Carrying value (inclusive of interest accrued thereon) 271.87 266.98 349.04 271.87 349.04 

Net Worth 43 ,517.82 35,407.89 30,592.72 43,517.82 30,592 .72 

Capital Redemption Reserve 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 

Debenture Redemption Reserve N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Current ratio N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Long term debt to working capital N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Current liability ratio N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Total Debts to Total Assets(%) 80.85% 83.09% 84.01% 80.85% 84.01% 

Debtors turnover N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Inventory turnover N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Operating margin (%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Net profit margin (%) 15 .76% 14.18% 15 .14% 14.30% 12.54% 

Bad debts to Account receivable ratio N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Gross Non Performing Assets (%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Net Non Performing Assets (%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Provision Coverage Ratio (%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Security Cover (No of times) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Capital adequacy ratio ("CAR")/%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

(* Not annualised) 

(Rs in crore) 

Year ended 

March 31, 
2025 

/Audited\ 

3,664.66 
(9.64) 

(154.79) 
7.89 

3,509.87 
(1.75) 

9.32 
9.32 

6.39 
N.A. 
N.A. 

3,305,150 

330.52 
330.52 

32,587.82 
5.75 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 

83 .88% 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 

12.94% 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 



Notes 

These consolidated financial results together with the results for the comparative reporting periods have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards). Rules 2015. 
amended from time to time, the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulation 33 and 
52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on January 19, 
2026. The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been subjected to limited review by the joint statutory auditors of the Company. The 
conclusion thereon is unmodified. 

Segment wise revenue, result total assets and total liabilities in terms of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 as amended. 

(Rs. in crore) 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

Particulars December 31, September JO, December 31, 
December 31, 2025 

December 31, March 31, 
2025 2025 2024 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) <Unaudited) fUnaudited) <Unaudited) (Audited) 
Segment Revenue 
a) Financing Activity 7,784.79 7,517.70 7,048.00 22,709.23 20,100.69 27,392.70 
b) Investment Activity 46.14 81.86 (0.78) 262.85 1,307.05 1,513.53 
c) Others 166.89 164.84 110.32 470.20 307.22 434.24 
d) Unallocated 0.31 2.23 0.04 25.70 0.04 II.II 
Total 7,998,13 7,766,63 7,157.58 23,467.98 21,715.00 29,351.58 
Inter Segment Revenue .(19.28) (16.98) (46.40) (47.83) (853.94) (981.71) 
Total seement revenue 7 978.85 7 749,65 7111.18 23 420.15 20,861.06 28,369.87 

Segment Results 
a) Financing Activity 1,706.36 1,425.27 1,440.99 4,372.59 3,288.78 4,751.04 
b) Investment Activity 18.21 59.86 (39.51) 183.70 224.92 117.59 
c) Others 13.25 18.37 12.82 67.77 37.45 52.51 
Total 1,737.82 1,503.50 1,414.30 4,624.06 3,551.15 4,921.14 
Unallocated Corporate Expenses 
Exceptional Items (refer note 6) (44.04) (44.04) 
Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates 0.91 3.52 0.36 3.88 (1.10) (2.58) 
Profit before taxation 1,694.69 1,507.02 1,414.66 4,583.90 3,550,05 4,918,56 
Provision for taxation (429.95) (388.05) (364.29) (1,159.26) (894.85) (1,263.54) 
Profit after taxation 1,264.74 1,118.97 1 050,37 3 424,64 2,655.20 3.655.02 

Segment Assets 
a) Financing Activity 264,126.39 248,330.92 228,890.73 264,126.39 228,890.73 241,547.23 
b) Investment Activity 3,378.97 3,667.24 3,608.28 3,378.97 3,608.28 3,257.12 
c) Others 2,145.95 2,067.80 1,228.33 2,145.95 1,228.33 1.558.98 
d) Unallocated 2 284.99 2,161.87 2 141.74 2,284.99 2,141.74 2,101.68 

Total 271 936.30 256.227.83 235 869.08 271,936.30 235 869.08 248 465,01 

Segment Liabilities 
a) Financing Activity 223,355.35 215,912.35 201,648.73 223,355.35 201 ,648.73 211,823.54 
b) Investment Activity I 19.85 110.75 262.44 119.85 262.44 178.41 
c) Others 1,858.23 1,863.01 1,050.34 1,858.23 1,050.34 1,369.75 
d) Unallocated 977.27 768.42 621.55 977.27 621.55 722.67 
Total 226 310.70 218.654.53 203.583.06 226,310,70 203 583.06 214 094.37 

Note: In accordance with Ind AS I 08 on Segment Reporting, the Company has identified three business segments i.e. Financing Activity, Investment Activity and Others, and one 
Geographical Segment viz. India, as secondary segment. 
The Board of Directors along with Managing Director (Chief Operating Decision Maker - CODM) reviews the performance of each division. 

Reportable segments Operations 

Financing activity Loans for retail and corporate borrowers and investments in government securities and mutual funds . 
Products offered include term loans (corporate and retail), Supply chain finance, Equipment finance, 
Cleantech and Infrastructure finance, Loans against securities , commercial vehicle finance and 
passenger vehicle finance. 

Investment activity Investments excluding government securities and mutual funds including private equity investments. 

Others Advisory services, wealth management, distribution of financial products and operating lease 
business. 



Pursuant to the Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of47,58,24,280 equity shares offace value of Rs. IO each of the Company, comprising of fresh issue of21,00,00,000 equity shares and 
26,58,24,280 equity shares offered for sale by the selling shareholders, the Company has allotted 21 ,00,00,000 equity shares on October 9, 2025. The equity shares were issued at a 
price of Rs . 326 per equity share (including a Share Premium of Rs. 316 per equity share). Pursuant to the aforesaid allotment of equity shares, the issued, subscribed and paid-up 
equity share capital of the Company stands increased by Rs. 210 crore (21 ,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs IO each face value) and securities premium stands increased by Rs. 6,636 
crore. The Company's equity shares were listed on National Stock Exchange oflndia Limited and BSE Limited on October 13, 2025 . 

The details of utilization of the IPO proceeds (fresh issues) and estimated IPO expenses are as follows: 

(Rs. in crore) 

Amount Utilised Total Amount 
Amount as Unutilised at end 

Sr No Objects of the issue as per prospectus 
proposed in of quarter 

Offer Document As at beginning of At end of quarter (December 
(A) quarter (October 

During the 
(December 31, 31,2025) 

01, 2025) 
quarter 

2025) (A-D) 

(B) 
(C) 

(D=B+C) 

Augmenting Tier-I capital base to meet the 
I Company's future capital requirements including 6,696.60 6,696.60 6,696.60 

onwards lending 
2 Estimated Issue Expenses 149.40 21.43 21.43 127.97 

Total 6 846,00 6 718,03 6 718,03 127.97 

The Scheme of Arrangement for amalgamation of Tata Motors Finance Limited (formerly known as Tata Motors Finance Solutions Limited) (TMFL), a subsidiary ofTMF Holdings 
Limited with and into Tata Capital Limited (TCL) ("the Scheme") was effective from May 8, 2025 ("Effective Date") and TMFL has amalgamated with TCL from the Effective Date. 
As per the Scheme, the Appointed date is April I, 2024. Accordingly, the figures and disclosures for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 have been restated/recast 
taking into account the effect of the Scheme. 

On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, 
and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment has also published draft 
Central Rules and FAQs. The Group has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact of these changes on the basis of currently ascertainable position (pending issuance of state­
wise rules and other clarifications), consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non­
recurring nature of this impact, the Group has presented such incremental impact under "Exceptional Items" in the consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025. The incremental impact resulting from these changes is Rs. 44.04 crore (Net of tax Rs. 32.96 crore). The Group continues to monitor the 
finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Governments on other aspects of the Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of 
such developments as needed. 

Figures in the previous period/year have been reclassified/regrouped and correspondingly ratios are changed wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable to the current 
period. 

The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between reviewed figures in respect of the nine months ended December 31 , 2025 and the reviewed 
figures for the half year ended September 30, 2025. The figures for the quarter ended December 31 , 2024 are the balancing figures in respect of the nine months ended December 31, 
2024 and figures for the half year ended September 30, 2024, which are neither subject to review nor audit. 

Information as required pursuant to Regulation 52(4) and 63(2) ofSEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015: 
Formulae for Computation of Ratios are as follows: 

(i) Debt Equity ratio 

(ii) Networth 

(iii) Total debt to total assets (%) 

(iv) Net Profit margin (%) 

Place : Mumbai 
Date: Januruy 19, 2026 

(Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Subordinated Debt - Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares (CRPS) • Unamortised Issue Expenses)/ Net Worth 

The aggregate value of the paid-up share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature, share pending for issuance and all 
reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, 
after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not 
written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and 
amalgamation. 

(Debt Securities+ Borrowings (other than Debt Securities)+ Subordinated Debt)/ Total Assets 

Profit after Tax (Attributable to owners of the Company)/ Revenue from Operations 

~ 
Rajiv Sabharwal 
(Managing Director & CEO) 
DIN: 00057333 
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